30 Ruffneck™
E
xp
lo
si
on
-P
ro

re
C
o
d
eIIB IIC
V
w/o
T’stat
w/
T’stat
w/o
T’stat
w/
T’stat
AWG A A mm (in)
CF1-220150-010-T4 1.0 (3412) 220

    12 4.6 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-220150-015-T3 1.5 (5118) 220     12 6.9 15 796 (31.3) T3
CF1-220150-030-T2 3.0 (10236) 220    — — 12 13.8 15 796 (31.3) T2
CF1-220150-040-T3 4.0 (13648) 220   — — 10 18.3 20 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-220150-064-T2** 6.4 (21837) 220  — — — 8 29 30 1511 (59.5) T2
CF1-230150-011-T4 1.1 (3753) 230     12 4.8 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-230150-017-T3 1.7 (5801) 230     12 7.2 15 796 (31.3) T3
CF1-230150-030-T3 3.0 (10236) 230     12 13 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-230150-033-T2 3.3 (11260) 230   — — 10 14.4 15 796 (31.3) T2
CF1-230150-044-T2 4.4 (15013) 230   — — 10 19.2 20 1256 (49.4) T2
CF1-230150-070-T2** 7.0 (23885) 230  — — — 8 30.3 35 1511 (59.5) T2
CF1-240150-012-T4 1.2 (4095) 240     12 5 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-240150-018-T3 1.8 (6142) 240     12 7.5 15 796 (31.3) T3
CF1-240150-030-T3 3.0 (10236) 240     12 12.5 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-240150-036-T2 3.6 (12284) 240   — — 10 15 20 796 (31.3) T2
CF1-240150-048-T2 4.8 (16378) 240   — — 10 20 25 1256 (49.4) T2
CF1-240150-076-T2** 7.6 (25932) 240  — — — 8 31.7 35 1511 (59.5) T2
CF1-254150-030-T3 3.0 (10236) 254     12 11.8 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-380150-0075-T4 0.75 (2559) 380     12 2 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-380150-011-T4 1.1 (3753) 380     12 3 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-380150-023-T3 2.3 (7848) 380   — — 12 5.9 15 796 (31.3) T3
CF1-380150-030-T3 3.0 (10236) 380     12 7.9 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-380150-036-T3 3.6 (12284) 380 — —   12 9.4 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-380150-048-T2 4.8 (16378) 380   — — 12 12.5 15 1511 (59.5) T2
CF1-400150-0083-T4 0.83 (2832) 400     12 2.1 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-400150-013-T4 1.3 (4436) 400     12 3.1 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-400150-025-T3 2.5 (8530) 400   — — 12 6.3 15 796 (31.3) T3
CF1-400150-033-T3 3.3 (11260) 400     12 8.3 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-400150-036-T3 3.6 (12284) 400 — —   12 9 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-400150-053-T2 5.3 (18084) 400   — — 12 13.2 15 1511 (59.5) T2
CF1-415150-009-T4 0.90 (3071) 415     12 2.2 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-415150-014-T4 1.4 (4777) 415     12 3.2 15 796 (31.3) T4
CF1-415150-027-T2 2.7 (9213) 415   12 6.5 15 796 (31.3) T2
CF1-415150-036-T3 3.6 (12284) 415     12 8.7 15 1256 (49.4) T3
CF1-415150-057-T2 5.7 (19449) 415   — — 12 13.7 15 1511 (59.5) T2
All units are single phase.
Units can be operated at 50 or 60 Hz.
* Or equivalent breaker as per local electrical inspection authority requirements.
** Optional thermostats not available as it exceeds current rated capacity.

50, 60
T –   Built-in thermostat
Model Coding
Heater Kilowatts
T-Code
T2 - 300ºC (572ºF)
T3 - 200ºC (392ºF)
T4 - 135ºC (275ºF)
Hazardous Location
IIB, IIC*
*Requires x-Max® housing
Note:
This nomenclature illustration is intended primarily to explain how a product part number is defined. Not all voltage and/or wattage combinations are
available - please consult the catalogue chart(s) for product availability.
General Specifications
1.	 Approvals
2.	 Hazardous Location
Classications
WIthout built-in thermostat:
Defender® housing; Zones 1 & 2, Groups IIA, IIB
x-Max® housing; Zones 1 & 2, Groups IIA, IIB, & IIC
With built-in thermostat:
XCT Defender® thermostat: Zones 1 & 2, Groups IIA & IIB
XT thermostat: Zones 1 & 2, Groups IIA, IIB, & IIC
3.	 Enclosures Cast or extruded aluminum supplied with either a bolt-on cover or two screwed-on covers.
Suitable for either a Defender® or x-Max® thermostat.
4.	 Mounting Brackets Two 14-gauge (2 mm / 0.075") galvanized steel brackets for standard cabinet. Stainless-
steel brackets provided with optional stainless-steel cabinet.
5.	 Heating Elements Two Incoloy® 840 sheathed elements.
6.	 Temperature Code
Rating
Temperature Code T2 - 300°C (572°F), T3 - 200°C (392°F) or T4 - 135°C (275°F)
7.	 Temperature Limitations Operational: -45°C to 40°C (-49°F to 104°F)
Storage: -45°C to 80°C (-49°F to 176°F).
Optional up to 149°C (300°F) available.
8.	 Cabinet Material 14-gauge (2 mm / 0.075") epoxy coated steel with galvanized rear panel. Optional 14-gauge
304 stainless-steel cabinet and mounting hardware available
Table 17 –  Cabinet Length, Net Weight, & Shipping Weight
Nominal kW
0.75 to 3.00 (220 V)
& 3.30 (T2), 3.60 (T2)
3.00 to 4.40
& 4.80 (240 V) 4.80 (380 V) to 7.60
Cabinet Length
in 31.3 49.4 59.5